ITEM NO. 18

STAFF REPORT CITY OF OCEANSIDE
DATE: June 10, 2009

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Councilmembers

FROM: Financial Services Department

SUBJECT: FY 2009-2010 OPERATING AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
BUDGETS

SYNOPSIS

It is recommended that the City Council, the Community Development Commission and
the Harbor District Board take the following actions to adopt the FY 2009-2010
operating and capital improvement program budgets:

1. Adopt a resolution approving the Appropriation Limitation as required by Article
Xlili-B of the State Constitution, as modified by Proposition 11 for FY 2009-2010
as calculated in the attached resolution

2. Adopt a resolution approving adjustments to the FY 2009-2010 City of Oceanside
Operating Budget

3. Adopt a resolution approving the FY 2009-2010 Capital Improvement Program
Budget

4. Adopt a resolution approving adjustments to the FY 2009-2010 Community
Development Commission Operating Budget

5. Adopt a resolution approving the FY 2009-2010 Community Development
Commission Capital Improvement Program Budget

6. Adopt a resolution approving adjustments to the FY 2009-2010 Small Craft
Harbor District Operating Budget

BACKGROUND

Presented for your consideration are the adjustments to the Fiscal Year 2009-2010
annual budgets for the City of Oceanside, the Community Development Commission,
and the Harbor District.

The City Council, Community Development Commission, and the Harbor District Board
held two budget workshops on March 25, 2009 and May 20, 2009 to approve proposed
budget reduction plans for the FY 2009-2010 operating budgets and capital



&f

improvement program budgets. The budget reduction plans were incorporated in the
FY 2009-2010 budgets as approved at the conclusion of those meetings. The purpose
of the public hearing is to provide the City Council and the public with an overview of the
budgets, receive public comment, and give final consideration to the FY 2009-2010
operating and capital improvement program budgets. The City's Appropriation
Limitation resolution required for FY 2009-2010 is also included for Council action.

ANALYSIS

The City of Oceanside’s budget represents the operating and capital spending plans for
the following fund types: General Fund, Special Revenue Funds, Capital Project Funds,
Debt Service Funds, Enterprise Funds and Internal Service Funds.

On June 11, 2008 the City Council adopted resolution 08-R0363-1 which approved the
operating budget for FY 2008-2009 and FY 2009-2010. In preparing the FY 2009-2010
operating budget, the City’s projected revenues are well below projections assumed in
June 2008. The impact of the national and state economic situation is now impacting
local governments, including Oceanside, and the overall economic outlook for the next
few years is not optimistic. Property taxes, formerly a stable and reliable source of
revenue are experiencing a decline for the first time in over 25 years. All other City
revenues are forecasted to decline or remain stagnant including sales taxes, hotel
taxes, developer-related fees and permits, investment earnings, and rents and leases.
It is unlikely that property and sales taxes will recover for at least the next several years.
As a result, the City is faced with an on-going structural budget problem which requires
a balanced approach and demands the City reduce its spending.

Reductions to the City’s annual operating budget for FY 2009-2010 total $7,297,905, of
which the General Fund alone is reduced $8,050,127 offset by increases to special
funds of $752,222. There are adjustments to the Community Development
Commission’s annual operating budget of $448,782, and reductions to the Small Craft
Harbor District's annual operating budget totaling $102,960.

The Capital Improvement Program budget for the City totals approximately $80 million.
Included in this total are carry-forward monies from previously appropriated capital
projects which are unspent at fiscal year end. The new monies allocated to the Capital
Improvement Program budget are $36,012,281 for FY 2009-2010. Included in the $80
million CIP budget is $8,490,000 for the Community Development Commission.

In summary, this budget, which is the City’s financial plan and policy document,
continues to provide core services to the community and is consistent with the City
Council’'s Strategic Goals established on January 15, 2009. The FY 2009-2010 budget
was prepared based on “known and knowable” factors. Unfortunately as local property
taxes continue to decline based on County Assessor estimates, coupled with the failure
of various state ballot propositions on May 19" and the significant state budget crisis, it
is anticipated that additional reductions for FY 2009-2010 will be brought before the City
Council at a future date. Proposed reductions will be presented after City Council has



provided direction to staff on prioritizing programs and activities, anticipated at a July or
August workshop.

FISCAL IMPACT

Approval of attached resolutions will provide a balanced budget for all funds. The total
adjustments to the appropriations are shown in each attachment to the resolutions.

COMMISSION/COMMITTEE REPORT
Does not apply.
CITY ATTORNEY’S ANALYSIS

The referenced documents have been reviewed by the City Attorney and approved as
to form.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the City Council, the Community Development Commission and
the Harbor District Board take the following actions to adopt the FY 2009-2010
operating and capital improvement program budgets:

1. Adopt a resolution approving the Appropriation Limitation as required by Article
XHI-B of the State Constitution, as modified by Proposition 11 for FY 2009-2010
as calculated in the attached resolution

2. Adopt a resolution approving adjustments to the FY 2009-2010 City of Oceanside
Operating Budget

3. Adopt a resolution approving the FY 2009-2010 Capital Improvement Program
Budget

4. Adopt a resolution approving adjustments to the FY 2009-2010 Community
Development Commission Operating Budget

5. Adopt a resolution approving the FY 2009-2010 Community Development
Commission Capital Improvement Program Budget

6. Adopt a resolution approving adjustments to the FY 2009-2010 Small Craft
Harbor District Operating Budget



PREPARED BY: SUBMITTED BY:

Teri Ferro Peter A. Weiss
Director of Financial Services City Manager
REVIEWED BY: J
Michelle Skaggs-Lawrence, Deputy City Manager / Hf %
ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution Adopting Appropriations Limit for Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Resolution Approving Adjustments to City of Oceanside Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Resolution Approving City of Oceanside Capital Improvement Program Budget for
Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Resolution Approving Adjustments to Community Development Commission Operating
Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Resolution Approving Community Development Commission Capital Improvement
Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Resolution Approving Adjustments to Small Craft Harbor District Operating Budget for
Fiscal Year 2009-2010

Authorized Position Schedule



O 00 2 &N W B W N =

[\ I N R i e e e e e e e
ISRV E2E8x®3Iaxn®E& =3

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA DETERMINING AND ADOPTING
APPROPRIATION LIMITS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE XIll-B OF THE CONSTITUTION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

WHEREAS, Atticle XIlI-B was added to the Constitution of the State of California
through a general election held on November 6, 1979; and

WHEREAS, Proposition 111 approved by the voters in June 1990, and SB 88 (Chapter
60/90) made modifications to Article XIII-B regarding the adjustment factors for inflation and
population; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to select the factors that are more indicative of
local conditions, or are considered more advantageous, as indicated in Exhibit “A™ and

WHEREAS, an annual appropriations limit must be determined for this City, effective
for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010, beginning July 1, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the appropriations limit must be adhered to in preparing and adopting this
City’s annual budget; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the orderly adoption and administration of this City’s
annual budget that the appropriations limits be determined and adopted in conjunction with
the adoption of the annual budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Article XllI-B of the Constitution of the State of
California, as modified by Proposition 111 and SB 88 (Chapter 60/90) the appropriation limit

for Fiscal Year 2009-2010, beginning July 1, 2009, as set forth in the attached Exhibit “A” is
$295,735,978.

1
1
1
1




O &0 3 O W AW N

[N T N e S e T O e O e R R

SECTION 2. That the appropriation limits shall not be exceeded in the proposed
budget nor by any proposed amendment to the budget.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California, this
10th day of _June _, 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
l[ n P% y; Iy&\
CITY CLERK 97( ATTORNEY

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA DETERMINING AND ADOPTING
APPROPRIATION LIMITS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010 IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE XIll-B OF THE CONSTITUTION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA




Resolution Determining and Adopting Appropriations Limit FY 2009-2010

EXHIBIT “A”
CITY OF OCEANSIDE
Schedule of Annual Appropriation Limitation
For FY 2009-2010

2009-2010
Cumulative Growth Rate 1.01515
Appropriations Limit $295,735,978
Projected Revenues from Proceeds of Taxes $83,933,048
Amount of Projected Revenues Below the $211,796,930
Maximum Revenue Allowed
Percentage Under Appropriation Limitation 71.62%

Article XIIIB of the California Constitution, more commonly known as the Annual
Appropriation Limitation or “Gann Limit", specifies the amount of allowable revenue the
City of Oceanside can appropriate from the proceeds of taxes. The City's Appropriation
Limitation is projected to be approximately $295,735,978 million or 71.62% below its
Gann Limit for the 2009-10 fiscal year. In accordance with Proposition 111 and SB 88
(Chapter 60-90) the Appropriation Limitation is calculated utilizing a format based on the
percentage of growth in California Per Capita Income and County population.






O 60 3 O Wi & W N =

[\ I NG I NG R e R N e T o T o T Y~ W S W
* I8 U RBVBIYIREBIT IS =S

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA APPROVING ADJUSTMENTS TO
THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 08-R0363-1 approving the Operating Budget for Fiscal
Years 2008-2010 was adopted on June 11, 2008;

WHEREAS, adjustments to the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 have
been prepared by the City Manager and Director of Financial Services and presented to this
Council;

WHEREAS, this City Council has examined said adjustments to the Operating Budget
at the workshops on March 25, 2009 and May 20, 2009, and at a public hearing on June 10,
2009, and conferred with the City Manager and various department heads; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has, after due deliberation and consideration, made such
amendments in the Operating Budget as they considered necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside does resolve as foliows:

SECTION 1. That the Operating Budget Appropriation Summary, attached hereto as
Exhibit “A” and by this reference incorporated herein as if set forth in full, is hereby approved
for Fiscal Year 2009-2010, effective as of July 1, 2009 and said appropriations are hereby
made.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager and the Director of Financial Services, acting
concurrently, are hereby authorized to modify appropriations for continuing programs and
projects that have been specifically considered in the budgeted amounts in Exhibit “A.” Such
appropriations are to be adjusted to actual remaining balances at June 30, 2009 and carried
forward to Fiscal Year 2009-2010.

SECTION 3. That the Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Operating Budgets on file with the City
Manager are hereby approved.

I

1111
/1




O 00 3 O U A WON

[\ I S T T T T S S = S Y
2SI BEREIREBECxTarrono oo

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California, this
10" day of June , 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
OO/\/? { W\
CITY CLERK CIWTTORNEY

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA APPROVING ADJUSTMENTS TO
THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010




161'868°L  095'86L'7  1£9'6s0t | |- - - - - - 161'958°,  099'86.'v  1£9'650'C
VoVZIL OIS 7e6Geh - - - - - - WVl ez 15 ¥
000's8¥  (000'002)  000°G89 - - - - - - 000's8y  (000°002) 00089
00066 00066 - - - - - - - 00066 000G -
6z¥'6LL's  Ove'esy'e  680'0e9'L |- - - - - - 62Y'6LL'S  OVE'BBY'E  680°0€9')
000059 000089 - - - - - - - 000059  0000§9 -
809'92.  000'80F  809'8I9 - - - - - - 809'9Z,  000'80L  809'819
000'sz€  o000'sze - - - - - - - 000'62€  000'SZ€ -
756'788' - z66'288's |- - - - - - 766'788'C - 766'298'G
AV YA AVINAN B E - - - - - VN AN
8s0'es. - 880'€6. - - - - - - 880'¢6. - 880'€6.
Ior'eLeT - oreez |- - - - - - Y867 - 197’8167
0£Z'191'Sr  ¥ZE'T66'0L  906'894vE | |- - - 02€'68L'02 Z/1'209  8bL'/8S'6l | | 016'L.6'WC  ZGL'0BE'0L  8SL'IBS'HI
9891691 (Z8vea) €£090Z | |- - - 088'1/69F (838 CLECR0 L | |- - -
¥SS'L16  9Z9'6ZL  926'16L - - - ¥eGL6  929'6h  926'L6L - -
£/6'006'L  8OV'YS6  GV'ZG6 - - - - - - £V6'906'L  89V'PS6  SLYTSE
089'662'7  €e0'69S  8'veLl |- - - 099'662°7 €£0'696  L¥8¥ELL |- - -
18¥'209'8  985'680'h 682G |- - - - - - I8Y'700'8  989'680'L  G68'TUGL
S19%9.  0lS'9E 501'922 - - - - - - SI9V9L  016'9¢ 501'82L
189'68)  (2eL'69L)  60K'ESE - - - - - - 189'¢81  (Zgl'69L)  60¥'ESE
r4: 111 8L - - - - - - - 8L 41911 -
19L'6P9'e  (829'LL) 68c'199t | {- - - - - - 19L'6V9  (829'11) 68€'199'
06€°0€8'L  06E'0ES. - - - - - - - 06€'068'.  06€0€8'.L -
Ppi'29e  (9€1°06) 08225y - - - - - - vrl'zee  (9€1'06) 082'26Y
pOOPOL  POOWOL - - - - - - - P00, P00VOL -
£0/'0S6 9662 $02'126 - - - - - - 0,066  86V'6C 502'1.26
896'/26'2L) (/21'050'9)  689'.2€'G2) | | 9v£'189'C (08£'86) 9eL6LlT) ] - - - ZV2or8' vl (LrL'156'L) 66626122l
[0l z_a:__.a:_g ww\“%\m“ [ejoL  swaugsnipy wwmww@ lelo] | sjueunsnipy wwﬁ%\& [ejol  }sjusunsnipy wwm%w@.
16301 100Uy 900 15Uno)

0102 - 6007 JeaA [eas|d
Adusby Ag suofeudolday

JQISNVII0 50 ALID

spund sjoeloid jeyded jejoL
$894 Jed

88IN07) JJ09) [ediouny
safjijioe 4 AunWIWo)

5094 asejybnosoy] Jolep

$AUOZ 3 88IN0) JBJe Ol HHTS

410 (eublg oyjes).

$894 sanlioe4 Jqnd

Sj08l04d [E)de [ei8ueD
SANN4 133rQdd TV.Lidvd

spun 82jAIeg jqeq jejo]
bujpunjey £0 dOJ/E6-VE0
SQ Aeigr/eoliod 40D 86
80IMIBG 1990 AID

SANN4 FOIAY3S L1930

spun4 [ejseds jejol
SWRIbO0I4 S0UBSISSY bUISNOH
juess) JNOH

Sjuels) sjeAld/jleso/elels/eiepad
SIUBIE) %00 JUBWIAO[BASE ANUNLULIOD

sjoulsiQ [e1oedg g doueuajulen
dOLS s8dineg ujel |
abieweq uuoig
WBWBIOUT MET [EeuIB|ddng
Jlleday Juswened
Xe| seo
uonepodsuel] 9 JoNSuel]
Aeiq
aInyiayod jessy
uoleaI98Y
SANNA TVIO3dS

aNNd TYY3INTD
uopauoseq

o NQIUX3



£6C98C'LIE 020'65HZE  €6°2/6'06¢ | | L15'TIB'G (096701  Liv'i6'8 | | 12eov)'sy 28/'866'8  BES'IOZ'OE | | SSS'CEVLIC G6L'ECEET  [SEOLIYEL TVLOL ONVYO
100’1562 019'96e'8  16E'Wia'9l |- - - 100'1S6'vT 019'9LE'8  LBE'WIaal | | - - - [spuny Aoueby juewdogarspay jejo,
A 7117861 : : : VZBS6r  (€eea) sst |- - ; BUISOH SJeI3PON/MOT Y20/000
580'220'8 008 5826108 | 1- : : 9802208 0087 582'610'8 | |- - : 8ANS 1990 Y240/000
60'eeL'9l  g0voee’s  686'96E'e | | - - : 60'6EL'9L €0L'9EE'S  686'96E'8 | | - : : weloid |es8usn) v¥40/000

SONN4 AONZOV LNIWAOTIAIATY
0/2'e8526 68869 s8e'elges | |- - - - - - 0268575 G88'69  GBE'EIGTS Spun 89iAI5S [eLIB}U] [€}0
- - - - - - - - - suoealunwiwio) olpey
£92'166'9  vOL'B9  680°€8Y'9 | |- : : - : : €62'195'9  OL'89  680°€8H'9 SR0|AISG BUIPIING AUD
CrLTyls  Ue'orl)  o0lcesss |- - : - : - CrLTvL's  Ueg'orl) 02688’ $BOLUSS UORRULIOJU]
€970/, gL 089l |- - : - : : €9920LL  €6LLL  0L8Y89'L Juawabeueyy 163)4
60C'201 (09 699wsle |- : : : - : 60C'201'e  (09€'2Y)  699'%SHE UoReSUSAIO) SIHOM
S96'EIE'  vevlzh  Lveelee | |- : : - : - GOEIEIL  VOV'IZL  LLY'TEL'L Sijsuag sakojdw3
L8899V beees  oloeole | |- : - : - : LEE'SOE  1ZEYS  9L0'B0L'E JusuiebEUEl Sy

SONN 301AY3S TYNYILNI
V6L'Zzy'LL 8911109 €2y OLyLOL | | LAL'IEL'D (08S') 152519 | - - : 020162110 SYE'OL0'0L  2.9'7/2'S6 spun{ sspdiaju3 (&40,
VITTEVS (0857 VSISEr9 | [TZTErY O8ST XX 4 - : - - - Jogiey
€LL66Y  (pC'09L) 91099 : - - : : : €LL66y  (/E'00L) 171099 Hoduy
eeoLee (0isee)  cosseoee | |- : : : : : 26289222 (0152/2)  Z08'SE0'ET SIseM PoS
60625L'vE  9/zTyLy  eedoives | |- : : : - : 606251 Ve  92ThLYy  €E9°0LY'BL 1oMag
ov0'G/8'6S  996'90' 1 060'89LTY | |- : : : - : OO'SLE'ES  996'00L'LL  060'89)'ZY M

SONNS ISRIILNT

oL zsmaag wm%\m@ koL | sweussnfpy wwﬁ%w“ oL | siusugsnipy ww“%\% oL [seunsnipy w\_%\% JORAN5%eG

1©j01 100Q1eH 309 U0y

0102 - 6002 JeaA [edsld
Aouaby Aq suogeLdoddy

3QISNV3J0 40 ALID

o7 HQIYX3



O 0 N N W bW N e

[\ I N e e o .

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY. COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE APPROVING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROGRAM (CiP) BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, a Capital Improvements Program (CIP) budget for the Fiscal Year 2009-
2010 has been prepared by the City Manager and presented to this City Council; and

WHEREAS, this City Council has examined said CIP budget at a budget workshop on
May 20, 2009, and at a public hearing on June 10, 2009, and conferred with the City Manager
and various department heads; and

WHEREAS, this City Council has, after due deliberation and consideration, made such
amendments in the CIP Budget as they considered necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Oceanside DOES RESOLVE as
follows:

SECTION 1. That the Appropriation Summary of the Capital Improvements Program
(CIP) budget attached hereto, marked Exhibit “B” and by this reference incorporated herein as
if set forth in full, is hereby approved for the Fiscal Year 2009-2010, effective as of July 1,
2009, and such appropriations are hereby made.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager and Director of Financial Services, acting
concurrently, are hereby authorized to modify appropriations for continuing projects that have
been specifically considered in the budget amounts in Exhibit “B”. Appropriations for
continuing projects are to be adjusted to actual balance remaining at June 30 and carried
forward to the next Fiscal Year for completion of the projects.

11/
11/
I
I
i
i
i
1/
I




O 00 3 O W S W N =

[\ I A L e e e e e e
» I8 RVIVIRET I roo =3

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oceanside, California, this

10th day of June , 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
@/m (U2

City Clerk orney

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
OCEANSIDE APPROVING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROGRAM (CIP) BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010




161'868'L ove'zee's 168'6€9'C spung syoefoid jejideD je3oL

¥SL'LLL 000'0S ¥S1L'L2) $894 jled
- - - as1n07 o9 [edidunpy
000'c8Yy 000'¢ee 000'092 samoed Aunwwo)
000'G.€ 000'G.E - soa aseyybnosoy | Jofe
62Y'6LL'S ove'68P'c 680'0£9'} $B8U0Z '@ 95IN0D Jajepn Jolepy HH1S
000'0S9 000'0g9 - 41Q reubig oyyes)
809'02. 000801 809'819 88 saljljioed dlqnd
000'cee 000'cee - spslold [eyde) jessusn
SANN4 103rodd 1vlidvo
256'288'S - 266'288'S spund a2dirieg 3qe( [ejol
cov'LLL'e - cov'LLL'e Buipunyay €0 4OO/E6-VHO
880°'€6. - 880°'€6. SQ Aresgiy/ealiod 40D 86
L9r'816'2 - LoV'8162 8188 199 AND
SANN4 3DIAN3S 1830
0eZ'LoL'Sy A WA LA 8v0'¥16'GE spund jejoeds jejo ]
988'L.6'91 - 988°1/6'91 swelboid eoueysissy Buisnoy
85216 - 121 WA jues) JNOH
£76'006'L 000°004°L £v6'008 sjueIS) 8jeAlld/|ed0T/elelS/|esapa
088'662'C 000'6.2 088'¥20' sje.o) Yo0|g Juswdoleasq AJunwwo)
L8¥'209'8 - 18+'209'8 spusiq [e1oadg B soueusjule
S19'v9. - GL9'v9. dOLS saoiaieg oyjel |
- - - abeweq wuo)g
189'¢8l - 1898l juawaoiojug meT ejuswsiddng
28l r4: A - Jleday uswaned
19.'6¥9'¢ 00062 192'v29'c Xe| se9
06£'0€8'L 000°0£8°2 06g uonenodsues|  JoNsuel |
14 AXASS - yrL'z9¢e Kiesgnr
$00'+0. - $00'v0. 8in}iojlo4 Jossy
€0.'056 - €0.'056 uojeaioay
SANN4 TVIO3dS
866225211 000'0€1 86G'26€'LLL anNN4d TVd3aN3o
[ &0l T tede3 | bugeisdo | uondudssg
0102-600C Ad

Aiobajen Aq suonendosddy
JAISNV3O0 40 ALID «8. HAIYX3



$Z6'90.L'6€$ JO 1210} © 10} 182'710'9€$ JO 196pNnq weiBoud ueweacsdu jeyded pue pr9'v69‘cs J0 Aepng [endeg sepnjou;

£6€'98€"}LE S26'90L'6C  89V'6L9'IEE
100'156'7Z 000'512'8 100'9€2'9}
¥28'561 - 28'S61
$80'220'8 - $80'220'8
z60'sEL'01 000'51Z'8  260'81S'8
042'€85'2S YrO'9SL'e  929'9ev'6l
€62'195'9 - €92'155'9
EVL'TVL'S - EYL'ZVL'S
£€99'20L'L Yo'oGL'e  BLO'OYS'Y
60E'LOL'€ - 60€'20L'€
S96'€1LE'9Z - S96'€1€'92
LEE'SOL'E - LE€'S9L'E
16L'2Zr'LLL 6GL'GEL'EL  2Ev'989'E0L
VZIIEVD 0008} 1L1'8V6'S
€L1'66 - €L1'66Y
262'€9L'22 - 262'€9L'22
606'251 V€ 288'088'L 120'2L2'TE
9¥0'S.8'ES L18'129'VL  69L'€0Z'TY
[ 101 [ _mEudes | Bupessdo |

0102-600C Ad

Aobajen Aq suopjeudosddy
JAISNV3OO0 40 ALID

IVLOL ANVHO

spun4 Aoueby juauidojonapoay |e3of
Buisnol sjesapop/mo vyO/0A0D

80IAI8S 19eQ VYHD/000

Joaloid |esaus) YyI/0A0
SANNA AONIOV LNINdOTIAIATY

Spun4 93IAI9S [eLId}U] [30 |

suoedIuNtWwo?) olpey
saojneg Buipiing Ano
SODIAI9G UOHeULIOJU}
juswsabeuepy 19si4
uonesuaduwion SISO
sjysuag sekoidwg
juawabeuepy %siy

SANNd JOIAYIS TVNYUILNI

spun4 asudiojug [ejoy
JoqieH

podiry

alseM plos

~ Jamesg

13)eMA\

SANNL ISRIdYUILNT

uonduossag

«&. HAlyx3



O 00 N0 Y L B W e

[ I e S N T e T e T e T e T T T
» I8 VRV EEBT 23 aarR &0 =53

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OPERATING BUDGET
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 08-R0365-3 approving the Operating Budget for Fiscal
Years 2008-2010 was adopted on June 11, 2008;

WHEREAS, adjustments to the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 have
been prepared by the Executive Director and presented to this Commission;

WHEREAS, this Commission has examined said adjustments to the Operating Budget
at the workshops on March 25, 2009 and May 20, 2009, and at a public hearing on June 10,
2009, and conferred with the Executive Director and various department heads; and

WHEREAS, this Commission has, after due deliberation and consideration, made such
amendments in the Operating Budget as they considered necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Community Development Commission of the City of
Oceanside does resolve as foliows:

That the Operating Budget Appropriation Summary, attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and
by this reference incorporated herein as if set forth in full, is hereby approved for Fiscal Year
2009-2010, effective as of July 1, 2009, and said appropriations are hereby made.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Community Development Commission of the City of
Oceanside, California, this 10th day of June , 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
ATTEST: APPRQVYED AS TOFORM:

b (AL

SECRETARY GE(Nﬁ(AL COUNSEL




161'868'2 095’86’y 169'650't | |- - - - - - 161’99, 09G'86/'y  1£9'650'C
WV 015 7E6'52 - - - - - - Wy 0¢C1s 765
000's8y  (000'002) 000589 - - - - - - 00087  (000'00Z)  000°G89
000'6€  000'GE - - - - - - - 00066 000G/ -
6Zv'eLl'S  OvE'esr'e  680°0€9'L | |- - - - - - 62Y'6LL'S  OVE6BY'E  680°0€9')
000069 000089 - - - - - - - 000059 000089 -
809'92.  000'80L  809'S19 - - - - - - 809'9Z,  000'80L  809'819
000'6Z€  000'GZ€ - - - - - - - 000's2€  000'GZ€ -
266'788' - zs6'ze8s | |- - - - - - 266'788'S - 256'288'
VAN eoviie |- - - - - - STAVIN AN S AV
88066, - 880'€6. - - - - - - 880'c6. - 880'€6/
86T - ovsiez | |- - - - - - YRl - 19'816°
08Z'19V'Sy  ¥2E'z66'0L  906'89L'vE | |- - - 026'681'02 221’209 ovi'z8s'6l | | 016'L26'PC  2GL'06E'0L  8G2'18S'HL
9e8TL69F oves)  €Zc090Zt | |- - - 908'1269F \Zoves)  CZC0%0Zr | [~ - -
¥SS'U6  929'GZL  876'L6L - - - ¥SS'UL6  929'GZL  8T6'L6L - -
EV6'906'L  BOV'VS6  SLV'ZS6 - - - - - - Cv6'906's  S9Y'VS6  SIK'TSe
0886627  €60's9s  vesL |- - - 088'6627 €0'59s 8Ll | |- - -
19v'200'8  909'680't  S68°2USL |- - - - - - 18Y'209'8  98G'680'F  S68'TLS'L
GI9P9.  0IS'9E 50182, - - - - - - SI9'M9L  0L6'9E 501'82L
199681 (Z2L691)  60V'ese - - - - - - 199'¢8L  (22L69))  6OV'ESE
4191 8L - - - - - - - 8L 28111 -
69’ 829’k eselooe |- - - - - - 19L'6v9'e  (829'LL)  68E'1L99'€
06€'069'.  06€'0€8'L - - - - - - - 06€'068',  06€0E8L -
WI'T9E  (96106)  08Z'ZSY - - - - - - wi'zoe  logL'0s)  08T'TSH
V0Y0L  W00'W0L - - - - - - - YO'P0L  YOOVOL -
€005  86¥6C 502'126 - - - - - - £0L'056 9662 502'126
866'/26'/L) (21'060'8)  689'zze'se) | | ove'1e9' lose'se)  ozu6Lrz) |- - - 2T YL (2p2'1S6'Y)  6G6'/61T2)
€0l 3:@53_3 ww\u%\%w 2oL | sweunsnipy ww\“%\m“ [eoL | sjusunsnipy wwﬂ%\mm leloL syuswisnipy ww\_uw\m“
18301 10GUeH 309 flouno)

0102 - 600T JeoA jeasi
Aousby Aq suogendoday

JAISNV3J0 40 ALID

spuny syefold fe}ided [ejo]
$894 Jed

351N09) {09 [eAtOIUNY

2.4 ANUNWILIo)
5604 aJB)YbnoIoy | Jolep

$3UOZ 9 3SIN0Y) JojeM JOleW ¥MS

41 feudis o)

5084 SaNIIoe4 9NqNd

sj9l0id [E0RD) [eIBUSS)
SANN4 193ro¥d WLdV)

spund 3d1A198 198 jejoL
bulpunjey £0 dOO/E6-VE0
SqQ Areiqryealied 4O 86
80lMBS Jg8Q AUD

SANN4 3OIAY3S 1930

spun. [e;28ds jejo
slweibold Soue)sISSY buisnoH
el JNOH

Sjueig) sjeAld/jed0T/Blelg/elopad
SjuBLS) ¥90(g uBLIAOjBAQ AYUNWILIOD

sjousIq [eloedg B soueusjulely
dO1S sa0ineg el
abeweq wio)s

USWanIOuT MeT [euswalddng

Heday yusueaed
Xe) se9
uolepodsuel] B JONSUESL
Arigny
ainjiajio Jessy
uonesooy

SANN TvI03dS

AGNNd TVY3NIO
UoRapsseq

o7 HAIYX3



O 0 N &N »n B W N

[\ T S T S e T e T e T o T - S~ S == S Y
» IRV ET =T acr b =53

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, a Capital Improvement Program Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 has
been prepared by the Executive Director and presented to this Commission; and

WHEREAS, this Commission has examined said Capital Improvement Program
Budget at a workshop on May 20, 2009, and at a public hearing on June 10, 2009, and
conferred with the Executive Director and various department heads; and

WHEREAS, this Commission has, after due deliberation and consideration, made such
amendments in the Capital Improvement Program Budget as they considered necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Community Development Commission of the City of
Oceanside does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. That the Capital Improvement Program Budget Appropriation Summary,
attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and by this reference incorporated herein as if set forth in full, is
hereby approved for Fiscal Year 2009-2010, effective as of July 1, 2009 said appropriations
are hereby made.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager and the Director of Financial Services, acting
concurrently, are hereby authorized to modify appropriations for continuing programs and
projects that have been specifically considered in the budgeted amounts in Exhibit “B.” Such
appropriations are to be adjusted to actual remaining balances at June 30 each year and
carried forward to the next Fiscal Year.

I
I
i
1
I
I
n




O 0 3 &N U b W N

[ I S e e e T e T T S = O S R

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Community Development Commission of the City of
Oceanside, California, this 10th day of _June , 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
N/

SECRETARY GWRAL COUNSEL

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF OCEANSIDE, CALIFORNIA
APPROVING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ~PROGRAM
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010




161°858°L ove'zee's 168'6€9'2 spun4 sjodfoid jejided je3o

¥G1L'2LL 00005 vG1'221 s994 ued
- - - 95109 |09 [edPunpy
000'G8¥ 000's2Z 000092 saloe 4 AJunwwo)
000'G.¢ 000'G/€ - soa4 ateyybnosoyy tofep
62P'6LL'S ove'e8h's 68009} S9UO0Z R 9SIN0Y J8jen Joley HYTS
000'059 000'0S9 - 41a reubig oyyes)
809'92. 000'80L 809'819 S99 sapifoe4 oIgnd
000'sZ¢ 000'6Z¢ - sjosfoid [ende) |essusg

SANN4 193rodd v.Llidvd
256'288'S - 756'298'G spun- 8dIAI8S }qe( €10
cov'LLLe - cov'LLL'Z Buipunjay £0 4OD/E6-YEO
880°'€6. - 880'€6. Sa Aeiqry/sonod 40D 86
L9V'816'C - L9V'816'C so1nag 190a AWD

SANN4 3JIAN3S 18930
0€Z'L9L'Sh Z81'/v2'6 8v0'vL6'GE spund [eioads [e)o}
988'1/6'91 - 988'126'91 sweiBoid souejsissy Buisnoy
¥GS'216 - $5S'216 eI JAOH
£96'906'L 000'00L'L £¥6'908 SjueID) 8jeALd/e00/91EIS/|eJapa
088'662'C 000's.2 088'v20'2 sjuels) yoolg uswdojaasq Ajunwwo)
18Y'209'8 - L8¥'209'8 sjousi [etvadg g aoueusjulely
S19'v9. - S19'%9/ dO1S seones oyjel|
- - - abewe(q wio}g
189'c8l - 189'€81 Juswiaoioug me jeuswaiddng
4] WA 8Ll - Heday Jusweaed
192'6¥9'E 000'6Z 192'v29'S xe] se9
06£'0€8'2 000'0£8'2 06¢ uonepodsuel] @ JoNSuRI
14 ARASS - vrL'Z9¢ Aeign
$00'v0.L - $00'v0. ain)iepo] Jossy
€0.'096 - €0.'056 uoneasy

SANN4 vI93dS

8G6G'125'21L 000'0¢E| 8G6G'/6'L1L aNNd TVHINIO

[ 1€101 [ iende5 | bupeisdo | uondussaq

0102-6002 A4
Aiobajen Aq suopendolddy

JAISNVIO0 40 ALID & HAIYX3



§Z6'902'6£$ JO [£10) © 10} | 8Z'Z1.0'9€$ 40 19Bpnq weboid Juswanoidu| (eyides pue p19'y69'cs J0 Aenno (epde) sepnjouy

£6€'98€'1LE GZ6'90L'6E  89F'619'LEE V101 GNVYO
100'1G6'vZ 000'512'8 100'9EL'9) spund Aoueby juswidojerspoy (€301
¥Z8'G6} - ¥28'G6} BuisnoH slesepoj/MoT Y§O/0a0
$80°220'8 - $80'220'8 soIeS 1990 VHO/OAD
Z60'€€L'9} 000'G12'8 Z60'815'8 yelold [e10UsD VH0/0AD

SANN4 AONIOV INIWJOT3AIAIY
0.2'€85'25 vb9'951'E 9z9'9zy'6Y spund 99jnIaS [euss}u] [e301
- - suoleIIUNWWOY olpey
€62'155'9 - €62'195'9 saoiueg Buiping A0
EVLTVL'S - EVL'ThL'S S80IMIBS UOREULIOJU|
€99'20L'L ¥¥9'951'c 610'9¥S'y owebeuey 198l
60€'201°€ - 60€'201'€ uopesuedwod SISHOM
S96°€LE'9Z - S96'CLE'92 slyouag eafoiduiz
LEE's9L'E - LE€'S9L'E Jawebeuep Yk

SANN4 FDIAYIS TVNUILNI
16122y LLL BGL'GEL'EL  ZEV'989'E0) spun esudiejug [e}oy
LZVIELD 000°€8} 1Z1'8Y6'S 1oqieH
€1.'66Y - €1.1'66V yodiy
262'€9L'TT - z62'€9L'2T 9ISEM PIIOS
606'25}'vE Z88'088'L Lzo'eLT'ee 1omag
9v0'GL8'ES LI8'119'LL  69L'E0Z'TY 1o1EM

SANNA ISIAY¥ILINT

[ [eJ01 [ _mide5 | bBugeisdo | UoRdusseq

0102-600¢C Ad
Aobajen Aq suonendoiddy

JAISNV3OO0 40 ALID «&. HAIYX3



O 0 NN N AW N e

N bt et ped e et et ek fed e e
» I8 REVBIVRBT =3I aarEo = o

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
OCEANSIDE SMALL CRAFT HARBOR DISTRICT APPROVING
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 08-R0367-2 approving the Operating Budget for Fiscal
Years 2008-2010 was adopted on June 11, 2008;

WHEREAS, adjustments to the Operating Budget for Fiscal Year 2009-2010 have
been prepared by the Administrative Officer and presented to this Board;

WHEREAS, this Board has examined said adjustments to Operating Budget at the
workshops on March 25, 2009 and May 20, 2009 and at a public hearing on June 10, 2009,
and conferred with the Administrative Officer and various department heads; and

WHEREAS, this Board has, after due deliberation and consideration, made such
amendments in the Operating Budget as they considered necessary.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Oceanside Small Craft Harbor
District does resolve as follows:

SECTION 1. That adjustments to the Operating Budget are hereby approved for Fiscal
Year 2009-2010, effective as of July 1, 2009 in the amount of a $102,960 reduction and said
appropriations are hereby made.

SECTION 2. That the Administrative Officer and the Director of Financial Services,
acting concurrently, are hereby authorized to modify appropriations for continuing programs
and projects that have been specifically considered in the budgeted amounts. Such
appropriations are to be adjusted to actual remaining balances at June 30 each year and
carried forward to the next Fiscal Year.
mn
1/

i
i
i
n
i
i




O 00 3 & W AW

N NN = e et e e e et et e ek

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Oceanside Small Craft
Harbor District this _10" day of _June _, 2009, by the following vote:

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
DIRECTORS OF THE OCEANSIDE
SMALL CRAFT HARBOR DISTRICT
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
SECRETARY GENERAL COUNSEL

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
OCEANSIDE SMALL CRAFT HARBOR DISTRICT APPROVING
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE OPERATING BUDGET FOR THE
FISCAL YEAR 2009-2010




161'968',  096'86.v  1€9'650'C - - - - - - 161'858'/  099'86/'v  L£9'6S0'E
yel'llL 0¢C'}S ve6'9¢Ct - - - - - - yal Ll 02’19 ye6'sCl
000'8Y (000'002) 000689 - - - - - - 00068t (000°002) 000'689
000'G.¢ 000'6.¢ - - - - - - - 000'G.€ 000°6.€ -
62V'6LL'S  OvE'68Y'E  680'0€9') - - - - - - 62V'6LL'S  OFE'6BY'E  680°0E9')
000059 000'059 - - - - - - - 000059 000059 -
809'92. 00080} 809'819 - - - - - - 809'92. 000804 800'819
000'see 00062 - - - - - - - 000'62¢€ 000'62¢ -
766'788'G - 756'288'S - - - - - - 066'288'¢ - 66'788'G
eoviie - eov'LiLe - - - - - - [ AVIN A (A4
880°'€6. - 880'¢6. - - - - - - 880'€6. - 880'¢6.
av'elec - 19¥'816'C - - - - - - lob'8l6'c - L9v'816°C
0£T'LOL'Sy  ¥2€'T66'0L  906'89L'FE - - - 02€'681'0C 211209 8y1'/86'6L | L 0L6'LL6'VE  ZGL'06E'0L  85.'L8G'YL
988'1/691 (/8¥'88) €1£090°/} E - - 988’1691 /8V88) €090/ Y |- - -
y65°'/16 929'62) 826'16. - - - 65 /16 9z9'6Z) 826'16. - -
£¥6'906'L  89¥'vS6 614256 - - - - - - e¥6'906'F  89V'¥56 SLy'256
088'662'C  ££0'695 e'vel'l - - - 088'662°C  ££0'G99 e'vel') - - -
18¥'209'8  98G'680°F  G68CLSL - - - - - - 184'200'8  985'680'L  G68'CLSL
G19'79. 015'9¢ S0L'82. - - - - - - GL9'vaL 016'9¢ S0L'82.
189'¢8l (zzL'691) 601'€SE - - - - - - 189'¢81 (czL'691) 60V'€GE
a8l 28l - - - - - - - a8l 28L'LL -
19'6p9'  (829'LL) 68€°199'c - - - - - - 19L'6v9'e  (829'LL) 68€'199'C
06E'0£8’.  06£'0£8'L - - - - - - - 06€'0£9',  06£'0€8'L -
(XA (9€1'06) 082'2%% - - - - - - ¥hL'29¢ (9€1'06) 08¢'zsy
Y00'v0.L ¥00'v0L - - - - - - - $00'¥0. ¥00'v0. -
£0£'056 86162 §02'1.26 - - - - - - £02'066 867'62 602'126
86G'/2G'/L} (L21'050'8)  689'/¢E'SZ) | | 9vE'L89'C (08€'86) 921611 |- - - Zeov8'vLL (UbL'1S6'Y)  696'161'CC)
fel0] ﬁcm_“ams_g ww\_%\m“ lelol | swsunsnlpy wmﬁ%% o) | siusugsnipy wwﬂ%\m“ oL | swowsnipy ww\«%\%
16301 1018 209 TR

010 - 6002 JeeA Jeds)d
Adueby Aq suogeudoiddy

JAISNVII0 40 ALID

spun s3o9/oid [E}TED [BJOL
$894 Jied

85In07) Jj05) |edidIuniy
sefioes Apunwwod

5004 8IBJyBN0IOY ] JolB

$5U07 g 9SIN0Y J8)EM JOlBN HY1S

d1Q [eubis Jyjel)
$e3 saf|ioe dliand

sjolold [eyde) [elausD
SANNA 193r0¥d VLIV

spund 8djAdg }1qa( jejoL
Bulpuniey £0 dOJ/E6-YEO
$Q Aeiqrysaiiod 40O 86
80InBS 1g80 MO

SANNZ 3OIAY3S 1930

spuny [ejoeds e}o]
SweIbold 8oUB)SISSY BUISNOH
jueis IWNOH

Sjuels) sjeMld/|edo/elels/jesepe
S)UBJS) %00} JUBLAO[EASQ ANUNWOT

sjousi( [eroads g sourus)uiely
d01S seoinieg yjel|
abeweq wio)g

UBLWADI0NT MET [BjuBwaddng

lleday jusuead
Xe] sec
uojejOdsUEL] @ JONSUBL),
VT
aINyep04 19SSy
uopeassy

SANN4 Tvid3dsS

GNNd TVH3IN3D
UoRdposag

oY HQIUX3



£6C'08C LIS 0Z0'6SL'ZS  €L6'L26'86E | | 2162188 (096200  Liv'Sie's | | 1ZEOPL'SY T8L'886'8  6ES'IOZ'OE | | SSS'CEV'LIE 8GL'EZE'EE  ISE'0MI'Y6T TVLOL ANVYD
100'156'v2  019'96€'8  LeE'vo9L | |- - - 00'LS6'YZ 019'0EE'8  L6E'VIO'OL] |- - - fspund Asuabiy Juswidojarspay [ejo]
¥28°G61 {€6cc) 211861 - - - [ ¥28°G6F (€62 0) 211861 - - - BuISNOH 8jesapo/MOT YHO/OAD
680'720'8  008'C §82'610'8 - - - 6802208 0082 gez'6108 | |- - - 80IN9S 1920 YHO/00D
Z60°'€E2'0)  €01'9EE'S  686'06€'8 - - - z60'ces'9l  €o1'oes's  686'96€'8 | |- - - 108l01d [RIBUBD) YHD/DAD
SANNA AONIOV INIWJOT13A3AY
0/2'€85'26  588'69 seeelses 11- - - - - - 0/2'€8G'25  688'69 G8E'€16'76 Spun. 32AIBS fewsjuf ejo]

- - - - - - - - - SuojedNWUoY olpey
€62'195'9  +91'89 680°€81'9 - - - - - - £6Z'166'0  ¥91'89 680'€87'9 seoIneg bulpjing Al
SYLTVL'S  (L2G'9vl)  0.2'688'S - - - - - - SvLTv’G  (L2G'Ovl)  0/2'688'C $ROINIBG UojRULIOjY|
£99704'L  €6L'LL 0/8'789'L - - - - - - £9920L'L  €6LL) 0/8'89'2 Juswwabieuey 8|4
60€201'  (09€'LY) 699'¥51'E - - - - - - 60°201'c  (09€'LP) 699'751'C uofesuadwog SISYOM
GO6'CLE'0T  ¥EV'1ZL Lvzeree |- - - - - - GOR'CIE'OT  vEY'IZ) 11¥'Z61'9C Sijeueg saro|dW]
LEE'SOL'E 12898 910°601'¢ - - - - - - 188'6O1'E 12895 910'60}'¢ Juswwabieue %siy

SANNA JOINYIS TYNYILNI
LBL'ZZFLL 892°LL0'9L  €ZVOLE'I0L | | L2V'LEL'9 {085 isreere] |- - - 020'162'LLL  8VE'OLO'OL  2/9'V/C'SH spund asudsaju3 fejo]
HVTEN  (0857) TSIGEr9 TZVIENS (0857 rerseral I~ - - - - - JogieH
€lL66F  (b/€09L)  Lv)'099 - - - - - - SLL66F  (p/€'001) 91099 Yoy
z62'¢9/'ct (015zie) zosseoez |- - - - - - 262€0.22 (016248} 208'GE0°€T alsem plios
606'7GL'VE  9TVLy  eegoivee | |- - - - - - 606'ZGL'YE  QLTTVLY  ££9'0LY'6C lomag
ov0'G/8'CG  966'00L'L)  060'891°2Y |- - - - - - 9v0'G/8'6S  966'00L'L)L  060°891'CH ojem

SANNJ ISIUIYIINT

(0L a__m_.ﬁag. ww\u%@ felor | sluswisnipy wwﬁ%m“ [elol | Sjusuisnipy wwﬁ%w% [eloL | Sjusugsnipy ww\,%\% TORaIseq

JEj0L J0GIEH 309 119UN0Y

0102 - 6002 120 [BISI4
Aousby Aq suogeudolddy

JAISNV3OO0 40 ALID

oV HQIYX3



Sreansion
=Nt

AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE

Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
City Council
Council Aide 5.00 - 5.00
Councilperson 4.00 - 4.00
Mayor 1.00 - 1.00
Office Specialist | 0.35 - 0.35
Subtotal 10.35 - 10.35
City Clerk
Administrative Analyst |l 1.00 - 1.00
Administrative Secretary 1.00 - 1.00
Assistant City Clerk 1.00 - 1.00
City Clerk 1.00 - 1.00
Document Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Minutes Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Program Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Records Center Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Records Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 9.00 - 9.00
City Treasurer
City Treasurer 1.00 - 1.00
Treasury Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Treasury Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 3.00 - 3.00
City Manager
Applications Analyst Hl| 1.00 - 1.00
Applications Analyst IV 2.00 - 2.00
Chief Information Officer 1.00 - 1.00
City Manager 0.50 - 0.50
Customer Account Representative || 1.00 - 1.00
Deputy City Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Information Systems Analyst II 6.00 - 6.00
Information Systems Analyst IV 4.00 - 4.00
Information Systems Specialist II 1.00 - 1.00
Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Office Specialist | 0.32 - 0.32
Program Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Purchasing Coordinator 1.00 (1.00) -
Secretary to the City Manager 1.00 (1.00) -
Sr Info Tech Analyst 2.00 - 2.00
Sr Office Specialist - 1.00 1.00
Subtotal 24.82 (1.00) 23.82
City Attorney
Assistant City Attorney 1.00 - 1.00
City Attorney 1.00 - 1.00
Deputy City Attorney Il 3.00 - 3.00
Legal Secretary 2.00 - 2.00
Office Specialist | 0.33 - 0.33
Paralegal | 1.00 - 1.00
Secretary To The City Attorney 1.00 - 1.00
June 10, 2009 Page 1



Joeensio
S

AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE

Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY08-10
Supervising Deputy City Attorney 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 10.33 - 10.33
Financial Services
Accountant 1.00 - 1.00
Accounting Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Accounting Specialist (I 1.00 - 1.00
Accounting Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Accounting Technician 4.00 (1.00) 3.00
Administrative Analyst | 1.00 - 1.00
Budget Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Business License Inspector 1.00 - 1.00
Customer Account Representative | 6.00 - 6.00
Customer Account Representative 1l 8.00 - 8.00
Customer Service Supervisor 2.00 - 2.00
Financial Services Director 1.00 - 1.00
Financial Services Div Mgr 1.00 - 1.00
Management Analyst 2.00 - 2.00
Office Services Technician 2.00 - 2.00
Office Specialist I - 0.50 0.50
Payroll Technician | 1.00 - 1.00
Payroll Technician I 1.00 - 1.00
Principal Accountant 1.00 (1.00) -
Program Specialist 1.00 (1.00) -
Senior Customer Account Representative 4.00 - 4.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Supervising Accountant 1.00 1.00 2.00
Subtotal 43.00 (1.50) 41.50
Human Resources
Claims Officer 1.00 - 1.00
Equal Employment Opportunity Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Human Resources Analyst | 1.00 - 1.00
Human Resources Analyst Il 1.00 - 1.00
Human Resources Director 1.00 - 1.00
Human Resources Technician 3.00 (1.00) 2.00
Office Specialist | 2.00 (1.00) 1.00
Office Specialist Il 1.00 - 1.00
Principal Human Resources Analyst 3.00 - 3.00
Senior Human Resources Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Workers' Comp & Safety Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 16.00 (2.00) 14.00
PUBLIC SAFETY
Police
Administrative Secretary 1.00 - 1.00
Communications Supervisor 4.00 - 4.00
Community Services Officer 7.00 - 7.00
Community Services Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Crime Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Crime Prevention Specialist 4.00 - 4.00
Dispatcher | 4.00 (1.00) 3.00

June 10, 2009

Page 2



*‘3 AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE
Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10
Dispatcher |l 21.00 - 21.00
Evidence & Property Technician | 1.00 - 1.00
Evidence & Property Technician I| 1.00 - 1.00
Evidence/Property Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Field Evidence Technician 15.00 (1.00) 14.00
Investigative Assistant 3.00 - 3.00
Office Specialist | 1.00 - 1.00
Office Specialist 1l 2.00 - 2.00
Police Captain 3.00 - 3.00
Police Chief 1.00 - 1.00
Police Lieutenant 8.00 - 8.00
Police Officer Recruit 4.00 - 4.00
Police Officer 175.00 (2.00) 173.00
Police Records Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Police Records Supervisor 3.00 - 3.00
Police Records Technician 15.00 (1.00) 14.00
Police Sergeant 25.00 - 25.00
Police Training Coordinator 1.00 - 1.00
Program Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Public Safety Comm Mgr 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Crime Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Evidence & Property Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Field Evidence Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 7.00 - 7.00
Sr Police Records Technician 2.00 - 2.00
Subtotal 319.00 (5.00) 314.00
Fire

Accounting Specialist Il 1.00 - 1.00
Administrative Secretary 1.00 - 1.00
Assistant Training Officer 1.00 - 1.00
Courier 1.00 - 1.00
Fire Battalion Chief (40 Hour) 5.00 (1.00) 4.00
Fire Battalion Chief (56 Hour) 3.00 - 3.00
Fire Captain (40 Hour) 2.00 (1.00) 1.00
Fire Captain (56 Hour) 25.00 (1.00) 24.00
Fire Chief 1.00 - 1.00
Fire Engineer (56 Hour) 24.00 - 24.00
Fire Safety Specialist 3.00 - 3.00
Firefighter Paramedic (56 Hour) 48.00 - 48.00

Firefighter Recruit (56 Hour)" 10.00 (10.00) -
Office Specialist | 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Subtotal 129.00 (13.00) 116.00

Public Works

Accounting Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Administrative Analyst | 1.00 - 1.00
Automotive Technician | 1.00 - 1.00
Automotive Technician |I 2.00 - 2.00
Automotive Technician IlI 4.00 - 4.00

June 10, 2009

Page 3



N AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE
Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10
City Manager 0.10 - 0.10
Custodian 8.00 - 8.00
Electrician 3.70 - 3.70
Electrician/Traffic Maint Supv 0.75 - 0.75
Electronic Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Engineering Assistant Il 1.00 - 1.00
Environmental Specialist | 1.00 - 1.00
Fleet Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Garage Service Worker 2.00 - 2.00
Lead Automotive Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Lead Custodian 2.00 - 2.00
Maintenance Specialist 13.00 - 13.00
Maintenance Supervisor 3.00 - 3.00
Maintenance Worker | 4.00 - 4.00
Maintenance Worker | 31.00 (2.00) 29.00
Maintenance Worker | 12.00 (1.00) 11.00
Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Mechanic |l 2.00 - 2.00
Office Specialist Ii 2.50 - 2.50
Ordinance Enforcement Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Parking Enforcement Officer | 5.00 - 5.00
Parking Enforcement Officer Il 4.00 - 4.00
Program Specialist 1.00 1.00 2.00
Public Works Director 1.00 - 1.00
Public Works Division Manager 1.60 0.40 2.00
Purchasing Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 2.00 (2.00) -
Senior Parking Enforcement Officer 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Property Agent 0.60 (0.60) -
Subtotal 117.25 (4.20) 113.05
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Development Services
Accounting Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Administrative Analyst || 1.00 - 1.00
Administrative Secretary 1.00 - 1.00
Assistant Engineer 4.00 - 4.00
Associate Engineer 5.00 (1.00) 4.00
Associate Planner 1.00 - 1.00
Building Inspections Manager 1.00 (1.00) -
Building Inspector | 1.00 (1.00) -
Building Inspector || 7.00 (2.00) 5.00
Building Inspector |1 1.00 - 1.00
Building Services Administrator - 1.00 1.00
Chief Building Official 1.00 - 1.00
CIP Manager | 1.00 - 1.00
City Development Engineer 1.00 - 1.00
City Engineer 1.00 - 1.00
City Manager 0.10 - 0.10
City Planner 1.00 - 1.00

June 10, 2009 Page 4



“& AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE
Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10
City Traffic Engineer 1.00 - 1.00
Clean Water Coordinator 0.25 (0.25) -
Deputy City Manager 1.00 (1.00) -
Development Services Director 1.00 - 1.00
Economic Development Division Manager 0.10 - 0.10
Electrician 0.30 - 0.30
Electrician/Traffic Maint Supv 0.25 - 0.25
Engineering Assistant | 1.00 - 1.00
Engineering Assistant Il 1.00 (1.00) -
Environmental Assistant - 0.50 0.50
Lead Public Works Inspector 1.00 - 1.00
Office Specialist I 5.50 (0.50) 5.00
Permit Processing Manager 1.00 (1.00) -
Planner | 1.00 - 1.00
Planner Il 2.00 - 2.00
Principal Eng Staff Asst 1.00 - 1.00
Principal Planner 1.00 - 1.00
Program Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Property Agent 0.10 - 0.10
Public Works Division Manager 0.20 (0.20) -
Public Works Inspector 7.00 (2.00) 5.00
Senior Building Inspector 3.00 1.00 4.00
Senior Civil Engineer 3.00 - 3.00
Senior Engineering Asst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Senior Planner 2.00 - 2.00
Senior Property Agent 0.60 (0.20) 0.40
Transportation Operations Supv 1.00 (1.00) -
Transportation Planner 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 69.40 (9.65) 59.75
COMMUNITY/CULTURAL SERVICES
Neighborhood Services
Accounting Technician 2.00 - 2.00
Administrative Analyst I 1.00 (1.00) -
Administrative Analyst I1? 2.00 (2.00) -
Administrative Secretary 2.00 - 2.00
Aquatics Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Aquatics Technician 5.00 - 5.00
Code Enforcement Officer II 8.00 - 8.00
Code Enforcement Officer IlI 1.00 - 1.00
Community Resource Center Assistant 5.00 - 5.00
Custodian 3.00 - 3.00
Housing Program Manager 3.00 - 3.00
Housing Specialist | 10.00 - 10.00
Housing Technician 2.00 - 2.00
Management Analyst 4.00 - 4.00
Neighborhood Services Director 1.00 - 1.00
Neighborhood Services Division Manager 2.00 - 2.00

June 10, 2009

Page 5



e

N AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE
Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10

Office Specialist | 1.00 (1.00) -
Office Specialist 1| 5.00 - 5.00
Recreation Specialist | 5.00 - 5.00
Recreation Specialist I 2.00 - 2.00
Recreation Supervisor 5.00 - 5.00
Senior Code Enforcement Officer 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Supervising Accountant 1.00 - 1.00
Supervising Housing Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 76.00 (4.00) 72.00

Economic & Community Development

Administrative Secretary 1.00 - 1.00
Associate Planner 1.00 - 1.00
Development Coordinator 1.00 - 1.00
Development Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Econ Dev & Redev Director 1.00 - 1.00
Economic Development Division Manager 0.90 - 0.90
Office Specialist 1l 1.00 - 1.00
Program Specialist 4.00 - 4.00
Property Agent 0.90 - 0.90

Public Works Division Manager 0.20 (0.20) -
Public Works Inspector 1.00 - 1.00
Redevelopment Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Property Agent 0.80 (0.20) 0.60
Subtotal 15.80 (0.40) 15.40

Library

Accounting Specialist Il 1.00 - 1.00
Librarian 1 1.00 - 1.00
Librarian t 7.00 (1.00) 6.00
Library Assistant’® 7.00 (2.00) 5.00
Library Clerk i1 3.00 - 3.00
Library Director 1.00 - 1.00
Library Division Manager 1.00 1.00 2.00
Library Technician 5.00 - 5.00
Library Technology Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Literacy Coordinator 1.00 - 1.00

Management Analyst 1.00 (1.00) -
Principal Librarian 3.00 - 3.00
Program Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Senior Librarian 2.00 - 2.00
Senior Library Assistant - 1.00 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Subtotal 37.00 (2.00) 35.00

ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Water Utilities

Administrative Analyst Il 1.00 - 1.00
Associate Chemist 1.00 - 1.00
Associate Engineer 1.00 - 1.00

June 10, 2009 Page 6



ﬁ AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE
Current Proposed
Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10
Chief Plant Operator 4.00 - 4.00
City Manager 0.20 - 0.20
Clean Water Coordinator 0.75 0.25 1.00
Code Enforcement Officer Il 2.00 - 2.00
Compliance Inspector 2.00 - 2.00
Cross Connection Control Tech 1.00 - 1.00
Distribution Operator Il 4.00 - 4.00
Distribution Operator ll| 2.00 - 2.00
Electrician 2.00 - 2.00
Engineering Assistant Il 1.00 - 1.00
Environ/Reg Compliance Officer 1.00 - 1.00
Environmental Assistant - 0.50 0.50
Environmental Specialist | 2.00 (2.00) -
Environmental Specialist Il - 2.00 2.00
Geographic Info Sys Specialist 3.00 - 3.00
Geographic Information Systems Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Industrial Waste Inspector 1.00 - 1.00
Instrumentation Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Instrumentation Technician | 2.00 - 2.00
Instrumentation Technician |1 1.00 - 1.00
Laboratory Assistant 1.00 - 1.00
Laboratory Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Laboratory Technician 2.00 - 2.00
Maintenance Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Maintenance Worker | 3.00 - 3.00
Maintenance Worker 2.00 - 2.00
Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Mechanical Technologist | 4.00 - 4.00
Mechanical Technologist Il 2.00 - 2.00
Meter Service Worker | 1.00 - 1.00
Meter Service Worker I 4.00 - 4.00
Meter Service Worker 1l| 6.00 - 6.00
Meter Shop Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Microbiologist 1.00 - 1.00
Office Specialist 1| 2.00 - 2.00
Plant Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Chemist 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Management Analyst 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Meter Service Worker 1.00 - 1.00
Senior Office Specialist 2.00 - 2.00
Senior Utility Worker 3.00 - 3.00
Utility Supervisor 2.00 - 2.00
Utility Worker | 6.00 - 6.00
Utility Worker 1l 10.00 - 10.00
Utility Worker Il 9.00 - 9.00
Wastewater Plant Operator | 1.00 - 1.00
Wastewater Plant Operator Il 4.00 - 4.00
Wastewater Plant Operator |li 17.00 - 17.00
Wastewater Plant Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Water Distribution Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Water Plant Operator | 1.00 - 1.00

June 10, 2009

Page 7



Sreansiog
P e

AUTHORIZED POSITION SCHEDULE

Current Proposed

Department Authorized Position FY08-09 changes FY09-10
Water Plant Operator i 7.00 - 7.00
Water Plant Operator ili 3.00 - 3.00
Water Utilities Director 1.00 - 1.00
Water Utilities Division Manager 3.00 - 3.00
Water/Wastewater Project Mgr 2.00 - 2.00
Subtotal 142.95 0.75 143.70

Harbor & Beaches

Accounting Technician 1.00 - 1.00
Administrative Secretary 1.00 - 1.00
Beach Lifeguard - Captain 1.00 - 1.00
Beach Lifeguard - Lieutenant 1.00 - 1.00
Beach Lifeguard - Sergeant 4.00 - 4.00
City Manager 0.10 - 0.10
Customer Account Representative |1 2.00 - 2.00
Deputy City Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Electrician 1.00 - 1.00
Harbor & Beaches Division Mgr 1.00 - 1.00
Harbor Police Officer 8.00 - 8.00
Harbor Police Sergeant 1.00 - 1.00
Maintenance Manager 1.00 - 1.00
Maintenance Specialist 1.00 - 1.00
Maintenance Supervisor 1.00 - 1.00
Maintenance Worker | 1.00 - 1.00
Maintenance Worker i 7.00 - 7.00
Maintenance Worker lii 4.00 - 4.00
Subtotal 37.10 - 37.10
Total City Authorized* 1,060.00 (42.00) 1,018.00

' All Firefighter Recruit positions are currently vacant. These positions are only filled when the training division hosts an

academy which is typically eleven weeks and are budgeted accordingly.

2 post budget adoption audit reconciliation shows these positions were inadvertently left in the "Authorized Position

Schedule” of the FY08-10 Biennial Operating Budget. These positions were reclassed in a prior year, and the "Total City
Authorized FTE" should have been 1,057.

3 One Library Assistant position will be eliminated September 2009.

4 Full and part time equivalent employees. Part time employees are identified in this report as full FTEs. This report does
not include hourly extra help or consultant positions.

June 10, 2009

Page 8



